be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution
rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments
of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

  Discount Rate Sensitivity

  The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated
using the discount rate of 7% as well as what the Village’s net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(6%) or 1 percentage point higher (8%) than the current rate:

- 58 -

VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 59 -

8. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Discount Rate Sensitivity (Continued)

1% Decrease

Current
Discount Rate

1% Increase

 (6%) (7%) (8%)

Net Pension Liability $ 26,728,499 $ 20,494,774 $ 15,379,930

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (A)
Total

Pension
Liability

(B)
Plan

Fiduciary
Net Position

(A) - (B)
Net

Pension
Liability

BALANCES AT
  MAY 1, 2021

$ 47,360,099

$ 28,380,609

$ 18,979,490

Changes for the Period
 Service Cost   648,492   -   648,492
 Interest   3,109,253   -   3,109,253
 Changes of Benefit Terms   -   -   -
 Difference Between Expected
   and Actual Experience   (1,258,132)   -   (1,258,132)
 Changes in Assumptions   (25,984)   -   (25,984)
 Employer Contributions   -   2,096,479   (2,096,479)
 Employee Contributions   -   279,778   (279,778)
 Other Contributions   -   64,245   (64,245)
 Net Investment Income (Loss)   -   (1,428,630)   1,428,630
 Benefit Payments and Refunds   (3,023,542)   (3,023,542)   -
 Administrative Expense   -   (53,527)   53,527

  Net Changes   (549,913)   (2,065,197)   1,515,284

BALANCES AT
  APRIL 30, 2022

$ 46,810,186

$ 26,315,412

$ 20,494,774

  Changes in assumptions related to mortality rates were made since the prior

measurement date.

  The funded status of the plan at April 30, 2022 was 56.20%.

- 59 -

VILLAGE OF RIVER FOREST, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 60 -

8. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS (Continued)

 A. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

  Police Pension Plan (Continued)

  Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Continued)

  For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension expense of

$980,294. At April 30, 2022, the Village reported deferred outflows of resources and